

Case No. 05-15759

---

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

---

SAVANA REDDING, a minor,  
by her mother and legal guardian, APRIL REDDING,

*Plaintiffs-Appellants,*

v.

SAFFORD UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT #1; KERRY WILSON and JANE  
DOE WILSON, husband and wife; HELEN ROMERO and JOHN DOE  
ROMERO, wife and husband; PEGGY SCHWALLIER and JOHN DOE  
SCHWALLIER, wife and husband,

*Defendants-Appellees.*

---

Appeal from the United States District Court for the District of Arizona  
Case No. CV-04-00265-TUC-NFF  
The Honorable Nancy F. Fiora, Magistrate Judge

---

**SUPPLEMENTAL BRIEF OF PLAINTIFFS-APPELLANTS**

---

Graham A. Boyd  
M. Allen Hopper  
Adam B. Wolf  
ACLU Foundation  
1101 Pacific Ave., Ste. 333  
Santa Cruz, CA 95060  
(831) 471-9000

Andrew J. Petersen  
Humphrey & Petersen, P.C.  
3861 E. Third St.  
Tucson, AZ 85716  
(520) 795-1900

Bruce G. Macdonald  
McNamara, Goldsmith,  
Jackson & Macdonald, P.C.  
1670 E. River Rd., Ste. 200  
Tucson, Arizona 85718-5834  
(520) 624-0126

Daniel Joseph Pochoda  
ACLU of Arizona  
P.O. Box 17148  
Phoenix, AZ 85011  
(602) 650-1854

*Attorneys for Plaintiffs-Appellants*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

**INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT** .....1

**ARGUMENT**.....2

I. THE STRIP SEARCH OF A 13-YEAR-OLD GIRL IS NEITHER JUSTIFIED AT ITS INCEPTION NOR REASONABLY RELATED IN SCOPE TO THE SCHOOL’S INTEREST IN FINDING AN IBUPROFEN PILL WHERE SCHOOL OFFICIALS STRIP SEARCH THE GIRL BASED ON A NON-SPECIFIC, UNRELIABLE, AND UNCORROBORATED TIP.....2

    A. A Strip Search of Savana Was Not Justified at Its Inception Because the School Was Seeking to Interdict Ibuprofen and There Was Only a Small Quantum of Suspicion That Savana Possessed Ibuprofen. ....4

        1. The School Strip Searched Savana With an Insufficient Quantum of Suspicion That She Was Violating School Policy. ....4

            a. Courts Require a High Level of Suspicion to Strip Search Children Because Such Searches Cause Serious Damage. ....5

            b. Marissa’s Unreliable, Non-Specific, Partially Contradicted, and Uncorroborated Statement Provided Scant Suspicion That Savana Was Violating School Policy. ....10

        2. The School’s Interest in Intercepting Ibuprofen Is Not Commensurate with the Damage Caused by Strip Searching Children. ....15

    B. The Strip Search of Savana Was Unreasonable in Scope Because the School Lacked Reasonable Suspicion to Believe Savana Was Hiding Pills Under Her Clothes. ....17

II. THE STRIP SEARCH OF SAVANA FOR IBUPROFEN BASED ON AN UNRELIABLE, UNCORROBORATED, AND NON-SPECIFIC TIP CONTRAVENED CLEARLY ESTABLISHED LAW. ....20

**CONCLUSION**.....23

**CERTIFICATE OF WORD COUNT**

**CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE**

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Bilbrey ex rel. Bilbrey v. Brown</i> , 738 F.2d 1462 (9th Cir. 1984).....	6, 13, 14, 18, 19, 21
<i>Brannum v. Overton County Sch. Bd.</i> , -- F.3d -- WL 441536 .....	15, 16, 23
<i>Brosseau v. Haugen</i> , 543 U.S. 194 (2004) .....	20
<i>Cornfield v. Consol. High Sch. Dist.</i> , 991 F.2d 13161 (7th Cir. 1993) .....	4, 5, 6, 9, 12
<i>Doe v. Renfrow</i> , 475 F. Supp. 1012 (N.D. Ind. 1979) .....	7
<i>Doe v. Renfrow</i> , 631 F.2d 91 (7th Cir. 1980) .....	7, 22, 23
<i>Fewless ex rel. Fewless v. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 208 F. Supp. 2d 806 (W.D. Mich. 2002) .....	7, 9, 18, 22
<i>Illinois v. Gates</i> , 462 U.S. 213 (1983) .....	17
<i>In re A.T.H.</i> , 106 S.W.3d 338 (Tex. Ct. App. 2003).....	6
<i>Inouye v. Kemna</i> , 504 F.3d 705 (9th Cir. 2007). .....	21
<i>Lilly v. Virginia</i> , 527 U.S. 116 (1999) .....	8
<i>N.G. v. Connecticut</i> , 382 F.3d 225 (2d Cir. 2004).....	13
<i>New Jersey v. T.L.O.</i> , 469 U.S. 325 (1985) .....	2, 6, 16, 17
<i>Phaneuf v. Fraikin</i> , 448 F.3d 591 (2d Cir. 2006) .....	2, 4, 6, 7, 8, 9, 13, 14, 18, 20
<i>Redding v. Safford Unified Sch. Dist. #1</i> , 504 F.3d 828 (9th Cir. 2007) .....	4, 8
<i>Rinker v. Sipler</i> , 264 F. Supp. 2d 181 (M.D. Pa. 2003).....	9
<i>Saucier v. Katz</i> , 533 U.S. 194 (2001) .....	20
<i>Terry v. Ohio</i> , 392 U.S. 1 (1968) .....	2, 18

<i>Thompson v. City of Los Angeles</i> , 885 F.2d 1439 (9th Cir. 1989).....	5
<i>United States v. Chemaly</i> , 741 F.2d 1346 (11th Cir. 1984).....	11
<i>United States v. Hall</i> , 113 F.3d 157 (9th Cir. 1997).....	8, 11, 15
<i>United States v. Mendonsa</i> , 989 F.2d 366 (9th Cir. 1993).....	6
<i>United States v. Nelson</i> , 284 F.3d 472 (3d Cir. 2002).....	11
<i>United States v. Soriano</i> , 361 F.3d 494 (9th Cir. 2004).....	8
<i>Williams ex rel. Williams v. Ellington</i> , 936 F.2d 881 (6th Cir. 1991).....	7, 8, 9, 12, 22
<i>Wyoming v. Houghton</i> , 526 U.S. 295 (1999).....	17, 18

**Miscellaneous Authorities**

Nathan L. Essex, <i>School Law and the Public Schools: A Practical Guide for Educational Leaders</i> (1999).....	22
William C. Boshier, Jr. et al., <i>The School Law Handbook</i> (2004).....	22
